Presentation of "Investment securities" and "Loans and advances" before "Pledged assets" as the maturity of items classified as pledged assets
are less liquid and agreed to mature much later than the investment securities and loans and advances.

The borrowings which include instruments with maturity over one year has now been presented after current tax liabilities and other liabilities
as they are both considered less liquid due to their nature. Deferred tax liabilities which is likely less liquid when compared to other account
balances has now been presented as last on the ordering of liabilities.

The borrowings which include instruments with maturity over one year has now been presented after current tax liabilities and other liabilities
as they are both considered less liquid due to their nature. Deferred tax liabilities which is likely less liquid when compared to other account
balances has now been presented as last on the ordering of liabilities.

(b) Changes to statement of comprehensive Income

See below an extract of the changes made to the prior year statements

As
previously

stated
Changes or
correction

Restated
amount

  Notes  N'000 N'000 N'000

Fees and commission income

(i)

747,088 85,820 832,908

Other income

(i)

86,604 (85,820) 784

Administrative and general expenses

(ii)

(2,059,170) 2,059,170 -

Other operating expenses

(ii)

- (2,059,170) (2,059,170)

(i) In the prior year, the bank had incorrectly included revenue in the other income line below the revenue line. The amount, N85.8m relates
to income from "service fees and charges", this value has now been presented as part of "fees and commission'' based on the nature of
the revenue in line with IAS 1 and IFRS 15.

(ii) Additionally, the bank had incorrectly presented expenses in their statement of comprehensive income on a mixed basis (function and

nature basis), while IAS 1 requires an entity to present the expenses on one basis. Administrative and general expenses which represents
a presentation by function has now been renamed to "other operating expenses" in the restated financial statements to conform with the
existing basis of presentation of all other expenses presented in the financial statements.

(c) Changes to the statement of cashflows

See below an extract of the changes made to the prior year statements As previously
stated

Changes or
correction

Restated
amount

  Notes  N'000 N'000 N'000
Operating activities

Interest paid

(i)

(405,950) (419,546) (825,496)

Investing activities

Payment for new leased properties

(ii)

- (21,837) (21,837)

Financing activities

Repayment of interest on borrowings

(i)

(419,546) 419,546 -
Payment for new leased properties

(ii)

(21,837) 21,837 -

NPF MICROFINANCE BANK PLC
RC. 220824

Annual Report and Financial Statements

Financial Statements for the year ended 31  December 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

117

(i) During the current period management has determined that to present more relevant and reliable information for the users of the financial
statements, the interest paid on borrowings included under financing activities should be reclassified to operating activities to align with the
Statement of Comprehensive income where it forms part of the net interest income.

(ii) Initial lease payments made on newly leased properties has been reclassified to investing activities which better represents the nature of the